(losses) and
non-recurring
items. This
measure
focuses on the
underlying
fundamentals
of operations
without the
influence of
gains (losses)
from the sale
of
investments,
translation of
non-U.S. $
currencies and
non-recurring
items. Gains
(losses) from
the sale of
investments
are driven by
the timing of
the
disposition of
investments,
not by
operating
performance.
Gains (losses)
arising from
translation of
non-U.S. $
denominated
balances are
unrelated to
underlying
business. A
reconciliation
of net
operating
income to net
income, the
most
comparable
U.S. GAAP
financial
measure, for
the six months
ended June

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4/A

82

30, 2012 and
the year ended
December 31,
2011, is
presented in
the table
below.

(3) Validus Pro
Forma
Combined
book value
per common
share and
diluted book
value per
common
share at
December 31,
2011 include
the pro forma
purchase
adjustments
outlined in
notes 3(e),
3(f) and 3(g)
to the
Unaudited
Condensed
Consolidated
Pro Forma
Financial
Information.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Historical
Validus

Historical
Flagstone

Validus
Pro Forma
Combined

Net income available to the Company $ 291,856 $ 52,675 $ 343,090
Adjustments for:
Net realized (gains) on investments (13,686 ) (23,468 ) (37,154 )
Net realized gains�other � (1,393 ) (1,393 )
Net unrealized losses on investments 32,903 � 32,903
Loss from investment affiliate 398 � 398
Foreign exchange (gains) losses (2,514 ) 877 (1,637 )
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax � (13,620 ) (13,620 )
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest (44,881 ) 1,135 (43,746 )

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4/A

83

Net operating income available to the Company $ 264,076 $ 16,206 $ 278,841

Year Ended December 31, 2011

Historical
Validus

Historical
Flagstone

Validus
Pro Forma
Combined

Net income (loss) available (attributable) to the
Company $ 21,329 $ (326,133 ) $ (307,962 )
Adjustments for:
Net realized (gains) losses on investments (28,532 ) 20,770 (7,762 )
Net realized gains�other � (2,494 ) (2,494 )
Net unrealized losses on investments 19,991 � 19,991
Foreign exchange losses 22,124 4,481 26,605
Transaction expenses 17,433 � 17,433
Interest in earnings of equity investments � 922 922
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax � 21,662 21,662

Net operating income (loss) available (attributable)
to the Company $ 52,345 $ (280,792 ) $ (231,605 )

20

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4/A

84

Comparative Market Value and Dividends

Validus common shares are listed on the NYSE under the ticker symbol �VR.� Flagstone shares are listed on the NYSE
under the ticker symbol �FSR.� The following table sets forth the high and low reported per share sales prices of Validus
common shares and Flagstone shares for the periods indicated as reported on the NYSE Consolidated Transactions

[…]

year ended December 31, 2011, Flagstone�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2012 and
Flagstone�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, each as filed with the SEC. The
unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information gives effect to the proposed transactions as if they
had occurred at June 30, 2012 for the purposes of the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet and
at January 1, 2011 for the purposes of the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statements of operations for
the year ended December 31, 2011 and the six months ended June 30, 2012.

This pro forma information is subject to risks and uncertainties, including those discussed in the sections of this proxy
statement/prospectus titled �Risk Factors� and �Special Note Concerning Forward-Looking Statements.�

The following table presents unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet data at June 30, 2012
(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data) giving effect to the proposed transactions as
if they had occurred at June 30, 2012:

Historical
Validus

Historical
Flagstone

Pro Forma
Purchase

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Assets
Fixed maturities, at
fair value $ 4,772,899 $ 333,674 $ � $ 5,106,573
Short-term
investments, at fair
value 310,703 696,838 � 1,007,541
Other investments, at
fair value 463,018 142,504 � 605,522
Cash and cash
equivalents 903,310 186,251 (118,143 )

3(b),
3(f), 4 971,418

Total investments
and cash 6,449,930 1,359,267 (118,143 ) 7,691,054
Restricted cash � 17,823 � 17,823
Investments in
affiliates 92,807 � � 92,807
Premiums receivable 977,431 273,744 � 1,251,175

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4/A

311

Deferred acquisition
costs 176,172 50,144 � 226,316
Prepaid reinsurance
premiums 176,387 58,679 � 235,066
Securities lending
collateral 3,456 � � 3,456
Loss reserves
recoverable 371,484 232,784 � 604,268
Paid losses
recoverable 32,395 � � 32,395
Accrued investment
income 21,399 2,607 � 24,006
Income taxes
recoverable 2,651 � � 2,651
Intangible assets 112,651 � � 112,651
Goodwill 20,393 � � 20,393
Other assets 62,412 110,919 (33,159 ) 3(g) 140,172
Net receivable for
investments sold � 2,435 � 2,435
Funds withheld � 25,983 � 25,983
Assets held for sale
including
discontinued
operations � 439,641 (432,301 ) 3(f) 7,340

Total assets $ 8,499,568 $ 2,574,026 $ (583,603 ) $ 10,489,991

101

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4/A

312

Historical
Validus

Historical
Flagstone

Pro Forma
Purchase

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Liabilities
Reserve for losses and
loss expenses $ 2,591,299 $ 682,329 $ 76,300 3(e) $ 3,349,928
Unearned premiums 1,196,836 292,109 � 1,488,945
Reinsurance balances
payable 185,456 45,454 � 230,910
Deferred income taxes 19,197 � � 19,197
Securities lending
payable 4,145 � � 4,145
Net payable for
investments purchased 6,451 2,494 � 8,945
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 76,774 70,964 35,180

3(f),
3(g) 182,918

Senior notes payable 247,036 � � 247,036
Debentures payable 289,800 250,202 � 540,002
Liabilities of
discontinued
operations held for
sale � 393,814 (392,044 ) 3(f) 1,770

Total liabilities 4,616,994 1,737,366 (280,564 ) 6,073,796
Shareholders� equity

Ordinary shares 23,691 845 1,658
3(a),
3(d) 26,194

Treasury shares

Edgar Filing: VALIDUS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-4/A

313